Sy

YORK

CIlTY QF

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of

High Value Jobs Scrutiny Review Task Group

To: Councillors Burton (Chair), Cuthbertson and Semlyen

Date: Friday, 12 September 2014

Time: 9.00 am

Venue: The King Richard 1l Room (GO49) - West Offices
AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or
an issue within the Task Group’s remit can do so. Anyone who
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed on the
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Thursday 11
September 2014 at 5.00 pm.

Draft Final Report on Graduate Business Start ups,
Entrepreneurialism and Higher Value Jobs (Pages 1 - 22)
This is the draft final report on the work on the agreed scrutiny
review of more productive and higher value jobs being
undertaken by a Task Group on behalf of the Economic & City
Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee (ECDOSC).

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent.

www.york.gov.uk



Democracy Officer:

Name- Judith Betts
Telephone- 01904 551078
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
HEMEAEMIESRHEEFSR (cantonese)
G2 ©2 AT [ee S (T (TCS @ | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze byC dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Polish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
d"d’c S () oG T e = (Urdu)
T (01904) 551550



mailto:judith.betts@york.gov.uk

Page 1 Agenda Item 3

L-Jz‘\‘; CITY OF

YORK

& COUNCIL

Higher Value Jobs Task Group 12 September 2014
Report of Assistant Director Governance and ICT

Draft Final Report on Graduate Business Start-ups, Entrepreneurialism
and Higher Value Jobs

Summary

1. This is the draft final report on the work on the agreed scrutiny review of
more productive and higher value jobs being undertaken by a Task
Group on behalf of the Economic & City Development Overview &
Scrutiny Committee (ECDOSC).

Background to Review

2. At ameeting in March 2014 the Economic & City Development Overview
& Scrutiny Committee considered briefing papers on three possible
scrutiny review topics and agreed that more productive and higher value
jobs could be worthy of scrutiny review. The Committee appointed a
Task Group comprising Clirs Burton (Chair), Semlyen and Cuthbertson
to examine the proposed topic further.

3. The Task Group met with Officers on several occasions to agree a
suitable remit and during a meeting between the ECDOSC Chair, the
Head of Economic Development and the Programme Director, Business
Consolidation it was suggested the focus of the review should be on
entrepreneurship and graduate enterprise.

4. The Committee subsequently agreed the following review aim and
objectives:

Aim
5. To identify cost effective ways to attract graduates and entrepreneurs to

start up or relocate in York thus enabling the employment of local people
at higher than average wages.



10.

11.

Page 2

Objectives

1) ldentify improvements to the way York attracts and supports
graduates and young entrepreneurs to develop enterprise in the city.

i) Identify an improved marketing strategy for York in general and as a
place to grow higher value jobs.

Consultation

City of York Council Economic and Enterprise Officers and the Business
& Economic Intelligence
[...]
/business-growth-fund.aspx

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

Page 10

The Yorkshire Innovation Fund is operated by the two universities and is
aimed mainly at established businesses although start-ups are also
eligible

Objective ii)

To identify a strategy to make it easier to grow jobs in York, the Task
Group sought the opinions of other people who have set up businesses
in the city, a graduate and a former groundworker.

York Cocoa House. The Task Group met businesswoman Sophie Jewett
in early July 2014. Sophie, a graduate of the University of York and
former events officer at York St John University who set up the York
Cocoa House in the city centre in 2011.

She was still working in events management when she first set up a web
based business, Little Pretty Things, offering chocolate based classes,
tastings, events and activities. She spent as much time as she could
making chocolates, going to fairs and markets and delivering workshops
at weekends and evenings. Sophie took part in the Acorn Programme at
York St John to develop her ideas and in February 2010 she handed in
her notice in order to take her business to the next level with the York
Cocoa House, opening her first office at the York Eco Centre.

She suggested to the Task Group that the development of small
businesses is led by available space, and there is also a need to create a
mechanism of support for new businesses. While she is grateful for CYC
support with things such as business funding, alternative finance
solutions and peer to peer lending, some other areas of advice are
fragmented. She suggested:

o A “fixer” who can help address problems and find solutions to
iIssues around planning, licensing and environmental health at the
same time.

e A one-stop-shop for business support as so many alternatives
have grown to fill the void left by Business Link.

e Initiatives to develop networking, business-to-business mentoring
and peer support to provide cross fertilisation of ideas with people
who are further
[...]
- Yorkshire And The
Humber Region
170,000
165,000 t—""_’—_\*_é_
160,000 7—/
155,000
150,000 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
== Active Enterprises |156,930(159,600|160,755 165,605|167,170|166,825|167,235|164,620|165,840
Business Births and Deaths - Yorkshire And The
Humber Region
25,000
20,000 0
15,000 >¢ cas
10,000
5,000
0
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
== Births 20,470 | 19,930 | 18,555 | 20,385 18,675 17,005 16,630 | 17,235 17,990
—=—Deaths| 16,945 | 17,110 | 15,435 | 16,785 | 17,330 | 20,230 18,535 | 16,505 | 18,200




68.

69.

Page 15

Nationally
Count of Active Enterprises - Great Britain
2,350,000
2,300,000 M
2,250,000
2,200,000 /
2,150,000 4'—_*_’/
2,100,000
2,050,000
2,000,000
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
== Active Enterprises [2,106,73|2,129,252,151,84(2,222,55|2,265,74(2,282,202,292,44|2,285,22(2,316,70

Business Births and Deaths - Great Britain

300,000
200,000 ¢
150,000
100,000
50,000

0

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
== Births | 274,350 | 268,220 | 249,950 | 274,770 | 261,790 | 232,085 | 230,555 | 257,625 | 265,630
=== Deaths| 239,705 | 224,580 | 203,350 | 219,840 | 218,380 | 272,265 | 243,405 | 224,760 | 249,570

Analysis

In regard to the steady supply of higher education graduates from York’s
colleges and universities the Task Group were mindful of the lack of a
critical mass of graduate jobs in the city. They noted that anecdotal
evidence suggested that many who remain in the city after graduation
take part-time or lower value jobs, which has a knock-on effect on York’s
labour market.

The Task Group acknowledged the City’s track record in encouraging
graduate start-ups, noting that many were not included in official
statistics as they were below the VAT threshold, while others relocated
relatively soon after start-up.



70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

Page 16

In regard to the business start-ups located at the Phoenix Centre at York
St John University, the Task Group recognised that one of the
challenges they faced was a lack of affordable follow-on space. Many of
those graduates wanted to keep their fledgling businesses in or around
the city centre because of its transport links and the availability of cafes
where they often held meetings.

The Task Group were pleased to note that evidence gathered during the
review suggested that those people who had started up in business were
passionate about what they did and were happy to share their
experiences with other start-up businesses.

Having considered the two case studies (paragraphs 49-54 and 56-61)
the Task Group recognised the similarities in the issues both new
businesses faced even though their routes to start up came from
different career backgrounds. The Task Group acknowledged the
feedback from both which suggested they each would have benefitted
from mentoring opportunities and access to business-to-business
support.

The Task Group also recognised that networking could help provide a
fertile environment in which businesses thrive. Too often people
developing their businesses were so focused on what they were doing
they did not have time to share what they were doing with others. By
sharing their ideas they could become a magnet to attract the expertise
they needed to grow.

In recognising the void left by the loss of Business Link the Task Group
acknowledged that experts in the public sector were not always best
placed to advise the private sector. Task Group Members noted the view
of businesses that the current approach was fragmented, making it more
difficult to seek advice. The Task Group questioned whether this could
be improved.

The Task Group also recognised that with entrepreneurial students their
ideas were usually very strong and a new business was more likely to
survive if the idea was strong. Even so, they acknowledged that most
students did not start a business on graduation. They, along with non-
graduate entrepreneurs, were more likely to start a business at age 26 or
27 and graduates were more likely to start a business if they were first
exposed to social enterprise.



76.

77.

78.

79.

80.

Page 17

While recognising that experts in the public sector are not always best
placed to advise the private sector Task Group Members agreed the
Council could help facilitate information sharing, mentoring, business-to-
business advice and networking opportunities.

Recent Developments

In August 2014 the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills
published a package of support making it easier for budding
entrepreneurs to start up and grow a business from their home.

The measures were announced by Business Minister Matthew Hancock
who noted in a Government release that around 70% of new businesses
start off in the home, and the 2.9 million home-based businesses in the
UK contribute £300 billion to the economy?. As part of a long-term
economic plan to back businesses, the government wants to make it
much easier for people thinking of starting a home business to do so with
the law firmly on their side. The new measures include:

« New legislation will make it easier for people to run a business
from a rented home. The law will be changed so that landlords
can be assured that agreeing to this will not undermine their
residential tenancy agreement. A new model tenancy
agreement will also be made available;

« Updated planning guidance makes it clear that planning
permission should not normally be needed to run a business
from your home:

« New business rates guidance clarifies that in the majority of
cases home based businesses will not attract business rates.

By removing some of the red tape required to run a home business, the
Government is hoping to create an increase in home-based
entrepreneurs over the coming years.

New Investment
Since the Task Group began its work a new development was

announced that may help address the lack of a critical mass of graduate
jobs (paragraph 26) in the region.

? BIS Business Population Estimates and
[...]
within the
purview of the newly formed Newco. Any resource implications falling on
the Council will need to be addressed once the specific role of Newco,
and the Council within it, has been identified. A paper on Newco will be
considered by Cabinet in October.

Risk Management

There are no known risks arising from the report. However, there is a risk
to the economic development of York if nothing is done to arrest the
migration of graduates jobs and graduate start-up businesses away from
the city.

Recommendations

Having considered the information contained within this report, Members
are asked to:

I. Note the report and agree any final changes required;
ii. Consider the draft review recommendations shown in paragraph 89,
and identify any amendments and / or additional recommendations

required.

Reason: To conclude the work on this scrutiny review in order that the
draft final report can be presented to the next meeting of ECDOSC.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Steve Entwistle Andrew Docherty

Scrutiny Officer Assistant Director Governance and ICT
Tel: 01904 554279 Tel: 01904 551004
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk

Report Approved v Date 4/09/2014

Wards Affected: All |7



mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk

Page 21

Abbreviations

CYC - City of York Councill

ECDOSC — Economic & City Overview & Scrutiny Committee
FERA — Food & Environment Research Agency
FTE — Full Time Equivalent

GDP — Gross Domestic Product

GVA - Gross Value Added

IT — Information Technology

PAYE — Pay As You Earn

SME - Small & Medium Enterprise

TBM — The Beautiful Meme

UA- Unitary Authority

VAT — Value Added Tax



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Draft Final Report on Graduate Business Start ups, Entrepreneurialism and Higher Value Jobs



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Higher Value Jobs Scrutiny Review Task 
Group 

Date 12 September 2014 

Present 
 
 
In attendance 

Councillors Burton (Chair), Cuthbertson and 
Semlyen 
 
Andrew Ferguson – University of York 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members of the Task Group were asked 
to declare any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests not included on the Register of Interests that they might 
have had in the business on the agenda. 

 
Councillor Semlyen declared a personal interest in the remit of the 
Task Group as she was self employed and had her own business. 

 
No other interests were declared. 

 
 
2. Public Participation 
 

  It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under 
  the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

3. Draft Final Report on Graduate Business Start ups, 
Entrepreneurialism and Higher Value Jobs  

 
Members received the draft final report on the work on the agreed 
scrutiny review of more productive and higher value jobs being 
undertaken by a Task Group on behalf of the Economic and City 
Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Discussion took place around the report and in particular the Task 
Group’s recommendations. 

 



It was agreed that the co-operation of Catalyst IT Solutions in the 
review should be noted in the report. It was also agreed that the 
recommendations should focus on measurable outcomes. 

 
The Task Group acknowledged that there were problems with 
outcome targets as, in the current economic cycle, the city was 
expecting growth.  It was felt that the identification of specific sectors 
would help in measuring GVA (Gross Value Added) in the city as the 
overall figure could be distorted by tourism and retail. 

 
There was also a need to focus on bringing graduates back to York 
as well as the retention of graduates in the city. 

 
Discussion took place on a number of outcome measures that 
needed to be set out to address concerns raised and in order to 
reach the aim of the Task Group. These included: 

 

 Headline GVA 

 Targets around business stock and space availability for 
businesses to start up and grow in the city. 

 A realignment of car parking facilities at the University of York. 

 Further provision of business plan writing to support 
entrepreneurs. 

 Part time employment 

 The hollowing out of the age range available for jobs. 

 To produce an e-list of all the businesses in York for better 
communication purposes and to allow for the Task Group’s report 
to be circulated to businesses. 

 
The Task Group noted that a Learning and Culture Task Group was 
currently carrying out work on entrepreneurship in schools and they 
requested that once this review was completed, the final report be 
shared with the Economic and City Development Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.    

 
Resolved:  (i)   That the report be noted. 

 
        (ii)   That the wording of the existing recommendations be 

      amended by Officers in line with suggestions made by 
      Members and for this to be circulated to Members. 

 
                    (iii)   That the report with amended recommendations be 

presented to the Economic and City Development 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee at their meeting in 
November. 



 
Reason:    In order to conclude the work on this scrutiny review so 

the draft final report can be presented to the Economic 
and City Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S Burton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 9.05 am and finished at 10.15 am]. 


